#### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF	)
WARREN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	)
FOR DECLARATORY ORDER THAT	)
THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF	) CASE NO. 2023-00229
CERTAIN WATER DISTRIBUTION	)
FACILITIES DOES NOT REQUIRE A	)
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC	)
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY	)

# MOTION TO CLOSE CASE AND REMOVE FROM DOCKET

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5, Warren County Water District ("Warren District") moves that this matter be closed and removed from the Commission's docket. In support of its Motion, Warren District states:

- 1. On July 7, 2023, Warren District gave notice of its intent to apply for a declaratory order regarding the need for a certificate of public convenience and necessity for the proposed construction of certain water distribution facilities.
- 2. The circumstances giving rise to Warren District's notice have significantly changed. The need for a declaratory order does not presently exist.
- 3. Construction of the proposed facilities for which Warren District intended to seek a declaratory order has not commenced and will not commence

until a certificate of public convenience and necessity or a declaratory order regarding the need for a certificate has been obtained.

WHEREFORE, Warren District requests that this matter be closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

Dated: December 1, 2023 Respectfully submitted,

Damon R. Talley

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

P.O. Box 150

Hodgenville, KY 42748-0150

Telephone: (270) 358-3187

Fax: (270) 358-9560

damon.talley@skofirm.com

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine St. Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Warren County Water District

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 and the Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was electronically transmitted to the Public Service Commission on December 1, 2023; and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Damon R. Talley